

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC07-2252**  
L.T. No. 4D06-4349 and 4D07-5  
Consolidated with: 4D06-1535

---

ALBERT SALEEBY,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROCKY ELSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION OF  
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS OF PETITIONER  
ALBERT SALEEBY**

---

Edward G. Rubinoff, Esq.  
Andrew M. Moss, Esq.  
KUTNER, RUBINOFF  
& MOSS, P.A.  
501 N.E. 1st Ave., Ste. 300  
Miami, FL 33132  
Telephone: (305) 358-6200  
Facsimile: (305) 577-8230

Mark Hicks, Esq.  
Dinah Stein, Esq.  
Brett C. Powell, Esq.  
HICKS & KNEALE, P.A.  
799 Brickell Plaza, Ste. 900  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 374-8171  
Facsimile: (305) 372-8038

*Counsel for Petitioner Saleeby*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

A. Background Facts .....1

    1. The Accident .....1

    2. Evidence of Elson’s Liability .....5

    3. The Trial Court’s Ruling Allowing Evidence of A-1’s  
    Settlement.....9

    4. The Trial Court’s Ruling Allowing Disclosure of Worker’s  
    Compensation Benefits .....10

    5. The Trial Court’s Issuance of Incorrect and Misleading Jury  
    Instructions .....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE DEFENDANT  
TO DISCLOSE THE FACT THAT A-1 HAD BEEN A  
DEFENDANT IN THIS SUIT, AND HAD PAID MONEY TO  
SETTLE SALEEBY’S CLAIM .....16

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING ELSON TO  
ADDUCE EVIDENCE INDICATING THAT SALEEBY HAD  
RECEIVED WORKER’S COMPENSATION BENEFITS FROM  
LABOR FOR HIRE.....28

A.	This Court Has Jurisdiction to Rule on the Impropriety of the Trial Court’s Ruling in this Regard .....	28
B.	The Trial Court’s Ruling was in Error .....	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING A VERDICT TO THE EFFECT THAT SALEEBY WAS ELSON’S “BORROWED SERVANT.” .....	34
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN IMPROPER AND MISLEADING JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE “SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN” STANDARD OF PROOF.....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**State Cases**

*Adkins v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.*,  
351 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)..... 50

*Banco Espirito Santo Intern., Ltd. v. BDO Intern., B.V.*,  
33 Fla. L. Weekly D726 (Fla. 3d DCA March 12, 2008) ..... 16

*Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Co.*,  
202 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)..... 25

*Brown v. Estate of Stuckey*,  
749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999) ..... 16

*Castaneda Ex. Rel. Cardona v. Redlands Christian Migrant Ass'n.*,  
884 So. 2d 1087, 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) ..... 16

*City of Coral Gables v. Jordan*,  
186 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966), aff'd, 191 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1966) ..... passim

*Clark v. Tampa Elec. Co.*,  
416 So. 2d 475, 477 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)..... 30, 32

*Coleman v. Mini-Mac Maintenance Svc., Inc.*,  
706 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)..... 39, 40, 41

*Cook v. Eney*,  
277 So. 2d 848, 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)..... 31, 32

*Cruz v. Plasencia*,  
778 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... 50

*DeBolt v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.*,  
427 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)..... 34

<i>Doctor's Business Serv. Inc. v. Clark</i> , 498 So. 2d 659, 662 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	42
<i>Dosdourian v. Carsten</i> , 624 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1993) .....	14, 24,25,26, 27
<i>EAC USA, Inc. v. Kawa</i> , 805 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	45
<i>Ellis v. Weisbrot</i> , 550 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	14, 17, 20, 21
<i>Fenberg v. Rosenthal</i> , 109 N.E. 2d 402 (Ill. 1952).....	23
<i>Gallagher v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 346 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	16
<i>Glasspoole v. Konover Constr. Corp. South</i> , 787 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	45
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422, 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	16
<i>Gormley v. GTE Prod. Corp.</i> , 587 So. 2d 455, 459 (Fla. 1991) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Grossman v. Beard</i> , 410 So. 2d 175, 176-77 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	29, 31
<i>Henry v. Beacon Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 424 So. 2d 914, 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	17
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434, 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	49
<i>Lund v. General Crane, Inc.</i> , 638 So. 2d 146, 148 (Fla. 4th DCA) .....	35, 38, 39

<i>McClanahan v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	45
<i>Muhammad v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	17
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 315, 329 (Fla. 2001).....	16, 36
<i>Patrick v. P.B. City. School Bd.</i> , 927 So. 2d 973, 974 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	44
<i>Pepperidge Farm, Inc. v. Booher</i> , 446 So. 2d 1132, 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	37
<i>Ricks v. Loyola</i> , 822 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2002) .....	17
<i>Ritz v. Florida Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 436 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. Barrett</i> , 46 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1950) .....	34
<i>Sagarino v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 162, 165 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	36, 37
<i>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Construction, Inc.</i> , 965 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	14, 21, 24, 27
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308, 312 (Fla. 1982) .....	28
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 648 So. 2d 705, 707 (Fla. 1995) .....	29, 34, 43
<i>Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 246 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1971) .....	35, 37

<i>Sherrill v. Corbett Crane Services, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 181, 185-186 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	35
<i>Travelers Indemn. Co. v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004) .....	12, 43
<i>Turner v. PCR</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000) .....	13, 44, 47, 48
<i>Vigiotti v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 680 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	42
<i>Watson Truck &amp; Supply Co. v. Males</i> , 111 N.M. 57, 801 P.2d 639, 643 (1990).....	25
<i>Williams v. Pincombe</i> , 309 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	33

**Florida Statutes**

§ 90.408, Fla. Stat. ....	14, 20, 24, 28
§ 768.041(3), Fla. Stat.....	14, 20, 22, 24, 28
